common share and weighted average number of common shares used in pro forma as adjusted earnings per share calculation for the three months ended March 31, 2014 give effect to (1) the series E preferred shares issued in
April 2014, (2) the repurchase transactions occurred in April 2014, (3) the triggering of the anti-dilution clause for the series C, D, E preferred shares from the issuance and sale of this offering and (4) our planned conversion of
preferred shares into common shares based on the applicable conversion prices upon the completion of this offering. The triggering of the anti-dilution clause is in accordance with the anti-dilution clause in the financing
documents. At the time of this anti-dilution,

Table of Contents

87

the anti-dilution triggered upon this offering contained a beneficial conversion feature of US$73 million and the amount was charged to additional paid in capital in 2014 as a deemed dividend.

 As at March 31,

 As at December 31,

2014
Article 11
Pro forma

as adjusted
(unaudited)

(in thousands of US$)  2012  2013

2013
Pro forma

(unaudited)

2014
Actual

(unaudited)

2014
Pro forma

(unaudited)

2014
Pro forma

as adjusted
(unaudited)

Selected Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   81,906  93,906  93,906  302,361  302,361  338,277  402,857
Short-term investments   6,523  40,993  40,993  32,339  32,339  32,339  32,339
Total current assets   163,830  193,781  193,781  385,409  385,409  421,325  435,196
Total assets   202,204  244,403  244,403  439,785  439,785  475,701  540,281

Accounts payables   31,834  39,820  39,820  36,922  36,922  36,922  36,922
Total current liabilities   79,544  105,385  105,385  100,961  100,961  101,018  101,018
Total liabilities   97,886  124,835  124,835  155,255  155,255  127,460  127,460

Mezzanine equity   35,990  40,290  —  157,443  —  —  —
Total Xunlei Limited's shareholders' equity   67,968  79,194  119,484  127,222  284,665  348,376  412,956

Non-controlling interest   360  84  84  (135)  (135)  (135)  (135)

Total liabilities and equity   202,204  244,403  244,403  439,785  439,785  475,701  540,281

(2)

(1) (1)
(3)

For the Three Months
Ended March 31,

 For the Year Ended December 31,

2013
(unaudited)

2014
(unaudited)

(in thousands of US$)  2011  2012  2013

Selected Cash Flow Statement Data:
Net cash generated from operating activities   18,277  59,914  85,533  16,590  15,019
Net cash used in investing activities   (36,875)  (49,490)  (78,352)  (18,179)  (5,130)
Net cash generated from financing activities   50,032  17,692  2,487  1,307  199,620
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   31,434  28,116  9,668  (282)  209,509